

No. 22-CV-7654

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE-PETITIONER

TEAM005
ATTORNEYS FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. JURISDICITONAL STATEMENT..... 1

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Constitution Cannot Reconcile *Sullivan’s* Actual Malice Standard With Limited-Purpose Public Figures..... 4

 A. *Sullivan* Is An Unconstitutional Wildfire That Threatens The Very Basis Of Law When Applied To Limited-Purpose Public Figures..... 6

 1. Modern technology enables *Sullivan* to spread at the peril of limited-purpose public figures..... 6

 2. The First Amendment has never provided defamers a firewall against the consequences of their speech..... 10

 B. Applying *Sullivan* To Limited-Purpose Public Figures Represents An Egregious Overreach That Robs Victims Of Constitutional Due Process..... 11

 II. PAMA and *Smith* Conspire To Eliminate Guaranteed Constitutional Protections.... 13

 A. PAMA Is Delmont’s Chosen Sword In Its Unfettered Attack On Kingdom..... 14

 1. PAMA’s language gives Delmont discretion to condemn Kingdom..... 14

 2. PAMA masks religious persecution with facial neutrality..... 18

 3. PAMA flunks strict scrutiny..... 19

B. First Amendment Protections Fade Into Obscurity Under *Smith*..... 22

 1. A *Smith* regime allows lower courts to disregard the Free Exercise Clause..... 22

 2. The Establishment Clause is nothing more than a mirage under *Smith*..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX A..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I4, 13, 23, 25

U.S. Const. amend. X.....11, 25

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.11, 25

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Berisha v. Lawson,
141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....8, 11

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....13, 14

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....4, 5

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....18, 19

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....13

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....7, 8

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....5

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *Passim*

Curtis Publ’g. Co. v. Butts,
388 U.S. 130 (1967).....9

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....22

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders,</i> 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. Of Ewing Twp.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... | 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 5, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire,</i> 443 U.S. 111 (1979)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.,</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... | 20 |
| <i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Cv. Rts. Comm'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>McKee v. Cosby,</i> 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)..... | 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 19 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... | 20 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 347 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 16 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 13, 18 |
